
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Culture and Communities Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Podium, The Castle, Winchesterr 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR RECREATION AND 

HERITAGE  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 To consider a report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 
setting out proposals for the Recreation and Heritage budget for 2020/21 
in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

7. 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR COUNTRYSIDE AND 
RURAL AFFAIRS  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 
setting out proposals for the Countryside and Rural Affairs budget for 
2020/21 in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 

19th September, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Anna McNair Scott 

 
p Councillor Christopher Carter   a Councillor John Bennison 
   Councillor Fred Birkett    p Councillor Jackie Branson 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
p Councillor Peter Chegwyn   p Councillor Daniel Clarke 
p Councillor Rod Cooper    p Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Dominic Hiscock   a Councillor Mocatta 
p Councillor Michael White 
 

76.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were noted from Cllr Bennison & Cllr Mocatta. Cllr Carew & Cllr Dibbs 
attended as Conservative Deputies. 
 

77.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

78.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

79.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
 

80.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that in April 2019 Calshot Activities Centre opened a new 
Pay & Play facility. The new facility has proved very popular with families looking 
for a wet-weather activity. This marks a new transition for the Centre, moving 
towards providing an improved recreational offer to its customers. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Runway’s End Outdoor Centre has increased its residential capacity, particularly 
through the recent opening of 10 glamping pods on the site. Combined with the 
existing facilities, the centre can now reach out to schools and groups with large 
numbers of young people. 
 
That Chairman was also pleased to announce the re-opening of the visitor centre 
and café at Queen Elizabeth Country Park. This has been a hugely successful 
transformation which has completely changed the space to create an open and 
airy café and reception area along with a multi use hall. This is the third project 
to be completed as part of the Country Park Transformation programme.  
 
In addition, the Chairman noted that the Summer Reading Challenge had now 
come to end and had once again been a great success with 25,710 children from 
533 schools taking on the challenge. Research from The Reading Agency shows 
that finishing the Summer Reading Challenge and regularly reading for pleasure 
can help children keep up their reading skills during the long summer holiday. 
 
Lastly, the Chairman shared that Basingstoke Discovery Centre had been the 
recipient of an ‘A place to be proud of’ award for their partnership work providing 
digital skills and technology training to those who have never been online or 
lacked digital confidence. The Library also received a Silver Business 
Partnership award for commitment to providing work placements for young 
people with special educational needs and learning difficulties to help prepare 
them for employment. 
 

81.   TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 – REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
(RECREATION AND HERITAGE)  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) providing an overview of the Revenue Savings 
Proposals included as part of Transformation to 2021 (T21). 
 
Ahead of the departmental framework, officers detailed the national context and 
the effect on the County Council as a whole. It was noted the budget was for 
CCBS as a whole but that the department was split across Executive Member 
responsibilities. Members heard that the key themes for CCBS for T21 were 
commercialism, income generation, efficiencies and customer focus. Proposed 
savings areas included; 

 Library Service (£1.76m) – Savings would be provided through reduction 
to opening hours and reviewing community libraries, potentially closing or 
relocating som
[...]
he recommendation was proposed, and a vote was held with the following 
outcome; 

For  7 
Against 4 
Abstain 1 

 
RESOLVED: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee consider the 
detailed savings proposals and support the recommendations being proposed to 
the Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage in section 2 of the report. 
 

82.   TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 
(COUNTRYSIDE AND RURAL AFFAIRS)  
 
This item was considered alongside the previous item. 
 
The recommendation was proposed, and a vote was held with the following 
outcome; 

For  9 
Against 3 
Abstain 0 

 
RESOLVED: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee consider the 
detailed savings proposals and support the recommendations being proposed to 

Page 5



4 
 

the Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs in section 2 of the 
report. 
 

83.   UPDATE ON LIBRARY STRATEGY 2016–2020 AND DRAFT STRATEGY 
2020–2025  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) providing an update on the Library 
Strategy 2016-2020 and an overview of the draft Strategy for 2020-2025. 
 
Members received an overview of the service as it was currently including the 
number of libraries and staffing details. Details of the strategy to 2020 were 
provided alongside this to provide the context for the strategy going forwards. 
 
Cllrs received the draft vision to 2025, encompassing three core strands;  

 Reading – engaging people through books, focusing on early-stage 
learning to cultivate reading for pleasure, 

 Community – connecting communities through assets, support people to 
develop skills, 

 Digital – targeting digital inequality and proving training and resources for 
online services. 

 
Officers noted that this vision would be underpinned by a sound financial 
strategy and a strong commercial focus. This would include the T21 £1.76 million 
savings target to be achieved through a balance of delivering efficiencies, 
managing assets, changes to operations and income generation.  
 
In response to questions members found that; 

 Any libraries that are proposed for closure following the consultation could 
be converted to a community run library if volunteers can be recruited and 
retained. Consideration for Health & Safety, building running costs and 
organisation would need to be given by any group contemplating this. 

 The statutory responsibility for the County Council is to provide a physical 
book lending facility without cost which is comprehensive for all residents 
of Hampshire. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends 
that the Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage; 

i) Notes the progress made with the Library Strategy 2016-2020. 
ii) Endorses the progress made on the new draft Strategy 2020-2025. 

 

84.   CCBS SPONSORSHIP AND PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) providing an overview of the objectives and strategy 
undertaken by CCBS in relation to Sponsorship and Partnerships. 
 
Officers detailed their efforts to explore new business opportunities in order to 
generate income, and the desire to take a more coordinated and professional 
approach in order to reach large scale opportunities. 

Page 6



5 
 

 
Cllrs heard how the County Council were in a unique position to offer highly 
effective and competitively priced opportunities for customer target campaigns. It 
was noted that the department would need to ensure that work was undertaken 
with suitable partners, in line with the organisation’s ethos and priorities. 
 
In response to questions members heard that; 

 The strategy provided the opportunity for organisations to engage with the 
public, and any information captured as part of this would be by those 
organisations and so they would be responsible for the correct handling of 
data. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee note the 
update provided in relation to the objectives and strategy undertaken by CCBS in 
relation to Sponsorship and Partnerships. 
 

85.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services which set out the Committee’s upcoming work 
programme. There were no suggested amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, Culture and Communities 
Select Committee 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee 

Date: 16 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Recreation and Heritage 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Felicity Roe 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:    
01962 847876 

01962 847804 
Tel:    

01962 847876 

01962 847804 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2020/21 budget for 

Recreation and Heritage services within the Culture, Communities and 
Business Department in accordance with the Councils Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 
2019. 

 
2. The Executive Member for Recreation and Heritage is requested to 

approve the budget proposals for submission to Cabinet and full County 
Council in February 2020. 

 
Recommendations 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee consider the detailed budget 
proposals and: 

 
3. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 

Recreation and Heritage. 
 

4. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIR
[...]
mpshire County Council has continued to 
avoid the worst effects of funding reductions that have started to adversely 
affect other local authorities and enabled us to sustain some of the strongest 
public services in the country. 

6. In line with this strategy there will be no new savings proposals presented as 
part of the 2020/21 budget setting process.  Savings targets for 2021/22 were 
approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in July 2018 
and detailed savings proposals have been developed through the 
Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme which were agreed by Cabinet 
and County Council during October and November last year.  Any early 
achievement of resources from proposals during 2020/21 as part of the Tt2021 
Programme will be retained by departments to use for cost of change 
purposes. 

7. Alongside this, delivery of the Transformation to 2019 (Tt2019) Programme 
continues.  The anticipated delay to delivery of some elements of the 
programme has been factored into our financial planning and whilst sufficient 
one-off funding exists both corporately and within departments to meet any 
potential gap over the period, the need to commence the successor 
programme does mean that there will be overlapping change programmes.   

8. The report also provides an update on the financial position for the current 
year.  Overall the outturn forecast for 2019/20 for the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department (of which the Recreation and Heritage services 
are a part) is to break even against the budget and this position will be included 
in a consolidated position for the Culture, Communities and Business Services 
Department in the report to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources. 

9. The proposed budget for 2020/21 analysed by service is shown in Appendix 1. 

10. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the 
revised budget for 2019/20 and detailed service budgets for 2020/21 for 
Recre
[...]
led budget 
proposals and: 

 
3. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 

Countryside and Rural Affairs. 
 

4. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Culture and Communities Select Committee 

Date: 16 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Countryside and Rural Affairs 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Felicity Roe 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:    
01962 847876 

01962 847804 
Email: 

felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2020/21 budget for 
Countryside and Rural Affairs services in accordance with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in 
November 2019. 

Section B: Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommend to the 
Executive Member for Countryside and Rural Affairs that he approve for 
submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1, subject to 
approval by Cabinet of the provisional cash limits.  

Section C: Executive Summary  

4. The deliberate strategy that the County Council has followed to date for dealing 
with grant reductions and the removal of funding that was historically provided 
to cover inflation, coupled with continued demand pressures over the last 
decade is well documented.  It involves planning ahead of time, through a two-
yearly cycle, releasing resources in advance of need and using those 
resources to help fund transformational change.   

Page 23

mailto:stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk


  

5. This strategy has served the County Council, and more particularly its services 
and community well, as it has delivered transformation programmes on time 
and on budget with maximum planning and minimum disruption.  Put simply, it 
is an approach that has ensured Hampshire County Council has continued to 
avoid the worst effects of funding reductions that have started to adversely 
affect other local authorities and enabled us to sustain some of the strongest 
public services in the country. 

6. In line with this strategy there will be no new savings proposals presented as 
part of the 2020/21 budget setting process.  Savings targets for 2021/22 were 
approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) in July 2018 
and detailed savings proposals have been developed through the 
Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme which were agreed by Cabinet 
and County Council during October and November last year.  Any early 
achievement of resources from proposals during 2020/21 as part of the Tt2021 
Programme will be retained by departments to use for cost of change 
purposes. 

7. Alongside this, delivery of the Transformation to 2019 (Tt2019) Programme 
continues.  The anticipated delay to delivery of some elements of the 
programme has been factored into our financial planning and whilst sufficient 
one-off funding exists both corporately and within departments to meet any 
potential gap over the period, the need to commence the successor 
programme does mean that there will be overlapping change programmes.   

8. Overall the outturn forecast for 2019/20 for the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department (of which the Countryside and Rural Affairs 
services are a part) is to break even against the budget and this position will be 
included in a consolidated position for the Culture, Communities and Business 
Services Department in the report to the Executive Member 
[...]
he needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
The budget setting process for 2020/21 does not contain any proposals for 
major service changes which may have an equalities impact.  Proposals for 
budget and service changes which are part of the Transformation to 2021 
Programme were considered in detail as part of the approval process carried 
out in October and November 2019 and full details of the Equalities Impact 
Assessments relating to those changes can be found in Appendices 5 to 8 in 
the October Cabinet report linked below: 

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s39447/Appendix%208%20EMPR
%20EIAs.pdf

Page 29

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s39447/Appendix%208%20EMPR%20EIAs.pdf
http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s39447/Appendix%208%20EMPR%20EIAs.pdf


Appendix 1 
 

Budget Summary 2020/21 – Countryside and Rural Affairs 
 
 

Service Activity Original 
Budget 
2019/20 

£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
2019/20 

£’000 

Proposed 
Budget 
2020/21 

£’000 

    

Countryside – Rights of Way 1,112 1,062 1,001 

Rural Affairs 1 0 272 275 

Net Contribution to / (from) Cost of 
Change  34 34 94 

    

Net Cash Limited Expenditure 1,146 1,368 1,370 

    

Total Recreation & Heritage  17,480  19,244  18,623  

    

Total Policy & Resources  11,972  12,944  13,622  

    

Total CCBS Net Cash Limited 
Expenditure  30,598  33,556  33,615  

 
 

                                            

1 Moved from Policy and Resources Non-Departmental Budgets (Direct) 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Recreation and Heritage
	2020-21 Revenue Budget Report for Recreation and Heritage

	7 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Countryside and Rural Affairs
	2020-21 Revenue Budget Report for Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 

16th January, 2020: 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Anna McNair Scott 

 
p Councillor Christopher Carter   p Councillor John Bennison 
p Councillor Fred Birkett    p Councillor Jackie Branson 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
p Councillor Peter Chegwyn   p Councillor Daniel Clarke 
p Councillor Rod Cooper    p Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Dominic Hiscock   p Councillor Rob Mocatta 
p Councillor Michael White 
 

86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. Councillor Carew attended the meeting to observe at 
the agreement of the Chairman. 
 

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that the Consultation on proposed changes to Hampshire's 
Library Service was live and there had been over 7000 responses so far. 
 
 



 

91.   2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR RECREATION AND HERITAGE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources covering the Revenue Budget Report for Recreation and 
Heritage services. 
 
The Committee were provided with the context in relation to the wider County 
Council budget, the Local Government Finance Settlement and the Council’s 
reserves strategy. 
 
Members were reminded that a savings target of £80m was agreed as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy in 2018, and the proposals to meet this target 
were agreed in November 2019. It was noted that the focus is now on 
implementation and delivery, including service specific public consultations, to 
engage with service users and key stakeholders. 
 
The Committee were also provided with an overview of the key departmental 
challenges including; 

 balance of funding, cash limit, income and recharges, 

 delivering Transformation to 2021 savings. 
 
The recommendation was proposed, and a vote was held with the following 
outcome; 
For  11 
Against 3 
 
Resolved: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Recreation and 
Heritage as set out in Section B on page 11 of the pack. 
 

92.   2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR COUNTRYSIDE AND RURAL 
AFFAIRS  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources providing the Revenue Budget Report for Countryside and 
Rural Affairs services. 
 
This item was considered alongside the previous item. 
 
The recommendation was proposed, and a vote was held with the following 
outcome; 
For  11 
Against 3 
 
Resolved: That the Culture and Communities Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Countryside and 
Rural Affairs as set out in Section B on page 23 of the pack. 
 
 



 

93.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance which set out the Committee’s upcoming work programme. 
 
The following items were proposed to be added: 

 Energise Me – Update Briefing 

 Transforming the County Council’s Country Parks 

 Climate Change and Environmental Briefing 
 
These items would be considered by the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) along with the Chairman of the Select Committee to 
find the most suitable timings and meeting allocations. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme, subject to the additions set out above, 
was agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 


